

No. 17-

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIMOTHY S. WILLBANKS, Petitioner,

v.

MISSOURI DEP'T OF CORRECTIONS, Respondent.

---

LEDALE NATHAN, Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, Respondent.

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Missouri Supreme Court**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CRAIG A. JOHNSTON  
WILLIAM J. SWIFT  
Office of the Missouri  
State Public Defender  
Woodrail Centre  
1000 W. Nifong  
Building 7, Suite 100  
Columbia, MO 65203

STUART BANNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
UCLA School of Law  
Supreme Court Clinic  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-8506  
banner@law.ucla.edu

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 9

I. The lower courts are deeply divided over whether the Eighth Amendment limits on juvenile sentences of life without parole, as set forth in *Graham* and *Miller*, apply equally to aggregate term-of-years sentences so long that they are the functional equivalent of life without parole. .... 9

    A. Eleven state supreme courts and three federal courts of appeals hold that *Graham* and *Miller* apply to aggregate term-of-years sentences that are the functional equivalent of life without parole. .... 10

    B. Five state supreme courts hold that *Graham* and *Miller* do not apply to aggregate term-of-years sentences that are the functional equivalent of life without parole. .... 17

    C. This conflict is ready to be resolved. .... 19

II. The Missouri Supreme Court has joined the erroneous side of this conflict. .... 21

III. This pair of cases is an ideal vehicle for  
addressing this question. .... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 28

APPENDICES

A. Missouri Supreme Court opinion,  
*Willbanks v. Missouri Department of  
Corrections* ..... 1a

B. Missouri Supreme Court opinion, *State v.  
Nathan* ..... 66a

C. Missouri Court of Appeals opinion,  
*Willbanks v. Missouri Department of  
Corrections* ..... 129a

D. Missouri Court of Appeals order, *State v.  
Nathan* ..... 171a

E. Missouri Court of Appeals memorandum  
opinion, *State v. Nathan* ..... 173a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014) .....	15, 20
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 10 N.E.3d 1 (Ind. 2014) .....	17
<i>Budder v. Addison</i> , 851 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	16, 20
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1996 (2013) .....	15
<i>Casiano v. Comm’r of Corrections</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1364 (2016) .....	11, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 1 N.E.3d 259 (Mass. 2013) .....	12, 13, 19
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Gridine v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 672 (Fla. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1387 (2016) .....	12
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1455 (2016) .....	11, 12, 19
<i>Lucero v. People</i> , 394 P.3d 1128 (Colo. 2017) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>McKinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	15, 16, 20
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	22
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013) ...	16, 20
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 742 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012) .....	10, 11, 13, 19
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 63 N.E.3d 884 (Ill. 2016) .....	12, 19
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	24
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 895 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2017) ..	18, 19, 20

<i>State v. Boston</i> , 363 P.3d 453 (Nev. 2015) ...	13, 19, 20
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 118 So. 3d 332 (La. 2013) .....	18, 20
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 76 N.E.3d 1127 (Ohio 2016), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 16-1167 (filed Mar. 22, 2017) .....	14, 20, 28
<i>State v. Nathan</i> , 404 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2013) .....	4
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013) .....	12, 13, 20
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 16-9363 (filed May 23, 2017) .....	14, 15, 20
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1361 (2016) .....	11, 19, 20
<i>State v. Willbanks</i> , 75 S.W.3d 333 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002) .....	4
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017), <i>pet.</i> <i>for cert. pending</i> , No. 16-1496 (filed June 12, 2017) .....	13, 20, 28
<i>State ex rel. Carr v. Wallace</i> , --- S.W.3d ---, 2017 WL 2952314 (Mo. 2017) .....	8
<i>State ex rel. Morgan v. State</i> , 217 So. 3d 266 (La. 2016) .....	18
<i>Vasquez v. Commonwealth</i> , 781 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 568 (2016) .....	19, 20
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017) .....	19
<i>Willbanks v. State</i> , 167 S.W.3d 789 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005) .....	4
STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
